

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
SAN FRANCISCO DIVISION OF JUDGES**

**IMPACT WELLNESS CENTER, INC.**

**and**

**Case 28-CA-221411**

**MELISSA TREJO, an Individual**

**and**

**Case 28-CA-223540**

**LAWRENCE THOMAS, an Individual**

**GENERAL COUNSEL'S BRIEF TO THE  
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

Sara S. Demirok  
Counsel for the General Counsel  
National Labor Relations Board, Region 28  
2600 North Central Avenue, Suite 1400  
Phoenix, AZ 85004-3099  
Phone: (602) 416-4761  
Fax: (602) 640-2178  
E-mail: [Sara.Demirok@nlrb.gov](mailto:Sara.Demirok@nlrb.gov)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
III.	ANALYSIS OF THE FACTS .....	3
	A. Respondent’s Operations .....	3
	1. Respondent’s Operations and Organizational Structure .....	3
	2. Respondent’s Staff and Other Supervisors .....	4
	B. Employees Begin Discussing Workplace Concerns .....	6
	C. May 19 and May 20: The Weekend of Chaos and Growing Concerns of Disorganization.....	7
	1. May 19: The Skating Rink Incident and Related Protected Activity.....	7
	2. May 20: Routes, Scheduling, and Disruptive Children .....	8
	3. Pridgeon Learns that Employees are Complaining About Their Working Conditions.....	13
	D. Trejo Sends Email Exposing Employees’ Protected Activity and Respondent Discharges Employees in Response.....	15
	1. Trejo Sends Pridgeon and “Important Message” .....	15
	2. Pridgeon Investigates Whether Employees Share Trejo’s Concerns .....	16
	3. Pridgeon Discharges Trejo, Thomas, and Elder, but not Walker .....	21
	a. Pridgeon Discharges Trejo in Response to the Email.....	22
	b. Pridgeon Discharges Thomas on May 21 .....	26
	c. Pridgeon Also Discharges Elder on May 21, but not Walker.....	29
	4. Respondent’s Reasons for Discharging Trejo.....	30

IV.	LEGAL ANALYSIS.....	34
A.	Casalberry is a Supervisor Under Section 2(11) of the Act, and an Agent Under Section 2(13) of the Act .....	34
B.	Pridgeon’s Statements and Conduct on May 21 Violate Section 8(a)(1) of the Act.....	36
1.	Pridgeon Unlawfully Interrogated Employees on May 21 .....	36
a.	Legal Standard .....	36
b.	Analysis.....	36
2.	Pridgeon Threatened Employees with Discharge in Response to Protected Activity .....	37
a.	Legal Standard .....	37
b.	Analysis.....	37
C.	Respondent Violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by Discharging Trejo and Thomas.....	38
1.	Legal Standard .....	38
2.	Trejo and Thomas Engaged in Protected Concerted Activity .....	40
3.	Respondent Knew About Trejo and Thomas’s Protected Activity.....	42
4.	Respondent Harbored Animus Toward Employees’ Protected Activity .....	43
a.	Pridgeon’s Statements Provide Direct Evidence of Respondent’s Unlawful Motivation.....	44
b.	Timing Supports a Finding of Animus .....	44
c.	Disparate Treatment Shows Animus and Pretext .....	45
5.	Respondent Failed to Meet its Burden Under <i>Wright Line</i> .....	47
a.	Respondent Failed to Show that it Would have Discharged Trejo Regardless of Protected Activity .....	47
b.	Respondent Failed to Show that it Would have Discharged Thomas Regardless of Protected Activity .....	48

D. To be Made Whole, Trejo and Thomas Should Be Compensated for Any Consequential Economic Harm They have Incurred as a Result of Respondent’s Unfair Labor Practices .....48

V. CONCLUSION.....54

**Proposed Notice to Employees ..... Appendix A**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Affiliated Foods, Inc.</i> , 328 NLRB 1107 (1999) .....	39
<i>Bates Paving &amp; Sealing, Inc.</i> , 364 NLRB No. 46 (2016).....	38
<i>Bourne v. NLRB</i> , 332 F.2d 47 (2d Cir. 1964) .....	36
<i>BRC Injected Rubber Products</i> , 311 NLRB 66 (1993).....	52
<i>Carpenters Local 60 v. NLRB</i> , 365 U.S. 651 (1961) .....	50
<i>Case Farms of N. Carolina, Inc.</i> , 353 NLRB 257 (2008) .....	40
<i>Deena Artware, Inc.</i> , 112 NLRB 371 (1955).....	52
<i>Director, Office of Workers’ Comp. Programs v. Greenwich Collieries</i> , 512 U.S. 267 (1994)..	38, 39
<i>Douglas Aircraft Co.</i> , 308 NLRB 1217 (1992) .....	40
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978) .....	41
<i>Empire State Weeklies, Inc.</i> , 354 NLRB 815 (2009) .....	37
<i>Epic Systems v. Lewis</i> , 138 NLRB 1612 (2018) .....	41
<i>F.W. Woolworth Co.</i> , 90 NLRB 289 (1950).....	50
<i>Graves Trucking</i> , 246 NLRB 344 (1979) .....	48
<i>Greater Oklahoma Packing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 790 F.3d 816 (8th Cir. 2015).....	52
<i>Greco &amp; Haines, Inc.</i> , 306 NLRB 634 (1992).....	39
<i>Hotel Employees Local 11 v. NLRB</i> , 760 F.2d 1006 (9th Cir. 1985).....	36
<i>Isis Plumbing &amp; Heating Co.</i> , 138 NLRB 716 (1962) .....	50
<i>Jupiter Medical Center Pavilion</i> , 346 NLRB 650 (2006) .....	38
<i>Kentucky River Medical Center</i> , 356 NLRB 6 (2010).....	50
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	53

<i>Lee Brass Co.</i> , 316 NLRB 1122 (1995).....	53
<i>Lucky Cab Company</i> , 360 NLRB 271 (2014).....	39
<i>Martin Luther King, Sr. Nursing Center</i> , 231 NLRB 15 (1977) .....	40
<i>Medcare Assoc., Inc.</i> , 330 NLRB 935 (2000).....	36
<i>Metro Transport LLC</i> , 351 NLRB 657 (2007) .....	40
<i>Meyers Industries</i> , 268 NLRB 493 (1984) .....	40
<i>Meyers Industries</i> , 281 NLRB 882 (1986) .....	41
<i>Mid-Mountain Foods, Inc.</i> , 332 NLRB 251 (2000).....	39
<i>Mushroom Transportation Co. v. NLRB</i> , 330 F.2d 683 (3d Cir. 1964).....	41
<i>Naomi Knitting Plant</i> , 328 NLRB 1279 (1999).....	39
<i>NLRB v. J.H. Rutter-Rex Mfg. Co.</i> , 396 U.S. 258 (1969) .....	49, 50
<i>NLRB v. Kentucky River Community Care</i> , 532 U.S. 706 (2001) .....	35
<i>NLRB v. Mackay Radio &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 333 (1938) .....	50
<i>NLRB v. Seven-Up Bottling of Miami</i> , 344 U.S. 344 (1953) .....	49
<i>NLRB v. Transportation Mgt.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	39
<i>NLRB v. Washington Aluminum Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 9 (1962).....	41
<i>Nortech Waste</i> , 336 NLRB 554 (2001).....	52, 53
<i>Oakwood Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 686 (2006).....	35
<i>Operating Engineers Local 513 (Long Const. Co.)</i> , 145 NLRB 554 (1963).....	49, 53
<i>Pacific Beach Hotel</i> , 361 NLRB 709 (2014) .....	50, 52
<i>Palace Sports &amp; Entertainment, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 411 F.3d 212 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	40
<i>Pappas v. Watson Wyatt &amp; Co.</i> , 2007 WL 4178507 (D. Conn. Nov. 20, 2007) .....	53
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 177 (1941) .....	49, 50, 53

<i>Pilliod of Mississippi, Inc.</i> , 275 NLRB 799 (1985) .....	53
<i>Prill v. NLRB</i> , 755 F.2d 941 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	40
<i>Prill v. NLRB</i> , 835 F.2d 1481 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	41
<i>Proulx v. Citibank</i> , 681 F. Supp. 199 (S.D.N.Y. 1988) .....	53
<i>Radio Officers' Union of Commercial Telegraphers Union v. NLRB</i> , 347 U.S. 17 (1954) .....	49
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000) .....	39
<i>Reno Hilton Resorts v. NLRB</i> , 196 F.3d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	39
<i>Roman Iron Works</i> , 292 NLRB 1292 (1989) .....	51
<i>Rood Trucking Co.</i> , 342 NLRB 895 (2004) .....	40
<i>Rossmore House</i> , 269 NLRB 1176 (1984) .....	36
<i>Sanitation Salvage Corp.</i> , 342 NLRB 449 (2004) .....	35
<i>Scripps Memorial Hospital Encinitas</i> , 347 NLRB 52 (2006) .....	37
<i>Seminole Fire Protection, Inc.</i> , 306 NLRB 590 (1992) .....	39
<i>Service Employees Local 87 (Pacific Telephone)</i> , 279 NLRB 168 (1986) .....	53
<i>SFO Good-Nite</i> , 352 NLRB 268 (2008) .....	40
<i>Southern Bag Corp.</i> , 315 NLRB 725 (1994) .....	35
<i>Tortillas Don Chavas</i> , 361 NLRB 101 (2014) .....	49, 50
<i>TPA, Inc.</i> , 337 NLRB 282 (2001) .....	38
<i>Traction Wholesale Center Co., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 216 F.3d 92 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	39
<i>Virginia Elec. &amp; Power Co. v. NLRB</i> , 319 U.S. 533 (1943) .....	49
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980) .....	38, 39
